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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Mission View Investors, LLC retained Apex Companies, LLC (formerly Bureau Veritas North America) to 

conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA” or “Assessment”) of Fry Property located at 

1105 Half Road in Morgan Hill, Santa Clara County, California (the “subject property”). The objective of 

the Assessment was to provide an independent, professional opinion regarding recognized environmental 

conditions, as defined by ASTM, associated with the subject property.  This Assessment was requested 

in association with the potential purchase of the subject property.  The planned use for the subject 

property is redevelopment with residential units.  

This Assessment was performed under the conditions of, and in accordance with the Proposal Number 

2019-06-21-27381, dated June 21, 2019, and ASTM International Practice E1527-13, Standard Practice 

for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. Any exceptions 

to, additions to, or deletions from the ASTM Practice are described in the report.  Details of the work 

performed, sources of information, and findings are presented in the report. Limitations of the 

Assessment are described in Sections 1.2 and 1.3. 

The subject property was assessed on foot.  At the time of the walkthrough, the subject property was 

developed with one single-family residential building and a garage. Additionally, four storage trailers were 

observed in the northern portion of the subject property. All buildings were vacant during the site walk. 

The remainder of the property was either undeveloped (eastern portion) or developed with an overgrown 

cherry orchard (western portion). Access can be gained from Mission View Drive to the northeast and Half 

Road to the south.   

The subject property has been developed as agricultural land by at least 1939. The existing residence 

and garage on the southern portion of the subject property was developed circa 1968.   

The adjoining properties were developed as agricultural land by at least 1939. Residences were 

developed on the south and southwest adjoining properties circa 1968. By 1998, the residences on the 

southwest adjoining property were demolished and the north adjoining property was no longer in 

agricultural use. The existing residences on northern portion of the northeast adjoining property were 

developed by 2016. The remaining portions of the adjoining properties continue to be in agricultural uses.  

Based on available information, it is Apex’s opinion there are no recognized environmental conditions, as 

defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject property, except for the following: 

 Lead Impacted Soil – Soil sampling activities conducted in 2018 found lead impacted soil to the 

north of the garage on the subject property. Lead was detected in the soil samples collected 

between 0.87 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) and 350 mg/kg. Several of these samples exceeded 

the residential ESL of 80 mg/kg. Additionally, soil samples analyzed for Soluble Threshold Limit 

Concentration (STLC) lead analysis were detected above the hazardous waste criteria of 5.0 

milligram per liter (mg/L). Since the impacted soil remains onsite, this is considered a recognized 

environmental condition. 

The following environmental conditions that are not considered recognized environmental conditions were 

identified during this Assessment: 

 Agricultural Use - The subject property has been in agricultural use from at least 1939. Soil samples 

were taken from the subject property during 2018 sampling activities and analyzed for organochlorine 

pesticides. Chlordane, a-chlordane, g-chlordane, p,p-dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane (p,p-DDD), p,p-

dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene (p,p-DDE), p,p-dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane (p,p-DDT), and 

dieldrin were detected above their respective laboratory detection limits. However, the concentrations 
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detected were below their respective residential environmental screening level (ESL). No other 

organochlorine pesticides were detected above their laboratory detection limits. Based on the results, 

this is not considered a recognized environmental condition.  

 Water Well and Septic System – A water well and septic system are currently located near the 

residence onsite. Further information regarding the well and septic system could not be found. This 

does not represent a recognized environmental condition to the subject property.  

Apex recommends that the lead impacted soil be excavated from the subject property and properly 
disposed. Additionally, the water well and septic system should be properly abandoned before 
development of the subject property.  
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

Mission View Investors, LLC retained Apex Companies, LLC (formerly Bureau Veritas North America) to 

conduct a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA” or “Assessment”) of Fry Property located at 

1105 Half Road in Morgan Hill, Santa Clara County, California (the “subject property”). The planned use 

for the subject property is redevelopment with residential units.  

1.1 PURPOSE 

The purpose the assessment is to follow ASTM International Practice E1527-13 (practice), which defines 

good commercial and customary practice in the United States of America for conducting an 

environmental site assessment of a parcel of commercial real estate with respect to the range of 

contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and 

Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum products.   As such, this practice is intended to permit a user to 

satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona 

fide prospective purchaser limitation on CERCLA liability (the landowner liability protections or LLPs); that 

is, the practice that constitutes all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the 

property consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. 9601(35)(B).  

The term recognized environmental conditions is defined as the presence or likely presence of any 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the property:  (1) due to any release to the 

environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that 

pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  De minimis conditions are not recognized 

environmental conditions.   

1.2 METHODOLOGY 

This Assessment was performed under the conditions of, and in accordance with the Proposal Number 

2019-06-21-27381, dated June 21, 2019, and ASTM International Practice E1527-13, Standard Practice 

for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.  The United 

States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) has determined that the ASTM E1527-13 standard is 

consistent with the requirements for conducting All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) and may be used to comply 

with the AAI regulations (40 Code of Federal Regulations [CFR] Part 312).  The methods and terms are 

as defined in the ASTM standard and AAI regulations. 

The Assessment included the following components: 

 Review information provided by the client.  This includes that information required by the 

Standard with respect to “User Responsibilities” as well as other information provided (e.g., 

Environmental Liens, Activity and Use Limitations [AULs], Specialized Knowledge). 

 Review selected information on general geology and topography of the subject property, local 

groundwater conditions, and proximity to ecologically sensitive receptors, such as streams, that 

might be impacted by recognized environmental conditions.   

 Investigate historical use of the subject property through reasonably ascertainable ASTM 

Standard Historical Sources for evidence of prior land use that could have led to recognized 

environmental conditions.  These Standard Historical Sources may include: aerial photography, 

United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps, fire insurance maps, local street 
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directories, property tax files, building department records and zoning/land use records.  Unless 

otherwise specified by the client/proposal this did not include a review of recorded land title 

records. 

 Review of environmental records available from the client, property owner or site contact for 

evidence of recognized environmental conditions and AULs.  This includes helpful documents 

such as regulatory agency reports, permits, registrations, previous assessments, etc. 

 Review a commercial database summary of ASTM Standard Federal, State, and Tribal regulatory 

agency records pertinent to the subject property and offsite facilities located within ASTM-

specified search distances from the subject property. 

 Review of reasonably ascertainable Federal, State, Tribal and Local environmental agency case 

files for onsite facilities and adjoining properties identified in the database summary report and/or 

during the site reconnaissance that have the potential to adversely impact the subject property.  

 Conduct an interview with at least one staff member of any one of the following: local fire 

department, local health department, local building department, or State/Local environmental 

agency.  This individual was asked about their personal knowledge of the subject property, with 

the questioning directed to identifying recognized environmental conditions.  For example, if the 

site includes a known leaking underground storage tank (LUST) incident, the State agency LUST 

Program Project Manager for the facility may be the person interviewed under this portion of the 

scope of services.   

 Conduct interviews with the subject property owner (or their designated Key Site Manager) and 

occupants regarding current and previous uses of the subject property, particularly with respect to 

activities involving hazardous substances and petroleum products.  Past owners, operators and 

occupants were also interviewed to the extent they were identified and their information was not 

likely to be duplicative.  In cases of abandoned properties, where there is evidence of 

uncontrolled access, this included interviews with Owners/Occupants of one or more neighboring 

properties (subject to availability). 

 Conduct an onsite reconnaissance of the subject property for visual evidence of recognized 

environmental conditions, including, but not limited to: existing or potential soil and water 

contamination, as evidenced by soil or pavement staining or discoloration, unnaturally stressed 

vegetation, or indications of waste dumping or burial; pits, ponds, or lagoons; containers of 

hazardous substances or petroleum products; electrical and hydraulic equipment that may 

contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), such as electrical transformers and hydraulic hoists; 

underground and aboveground storage tanks (USTs and ASTs, respectively); etc. 

 A determination of the sources of water, power, and sewer service at the subject property. 

 Perform a subject property line visual reconnaissance of adjacent properties for evidence of 

potential offsite environmental conditions that may affect the subject property. 

 Evaluate information gathered during the Assessment to reach conclusions concerning 

recognized environmental conditions and prepare this report. 

This Assessment did not include considerations of “Non-ASTM” issues (e.g., asbestos-containing building 

materials, radon, lead-based paint). 

This Assessment did not include sampling or analysis of soil, groundwater or other materials. 
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An Apex representative, Ms. Jennifer Woods, Consultant from Apex’s Los Angeles Regional Office, 

conducted the site walkthrough portion of the Assessment on July 8, 2019, unaccompanied. This 

Assessment was performed by (or under the responsible charge of) an Environmental Professional as 

defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 (see Section 11.0).   

Copies of selected relevant documents and supporting information are included in the applicable 

appendices.  See the Table of Contents for a list of Appendices.  Resumes for assessors and 

Environmental Professionals involved in this Assessment are included in the Appendices.  Photographs 

taken at the time of the walkthrough are included behind the Photographs Tab. 

1.3 EXCEPTIONS & LIMITING CONDITIONS OF ASSESSMENT 

Information for the Assessment was obtained from the sources listed in the Appendices.  This 

information, to the extent it was relied on to form our opinion, is assumed to be correct and complete.  

Apex is not responsible for the quality or content of information from these sources. 

1.3.1 Unavailable Documentation 

Requested documentation regarding the subject property was made available for review. 

1.3.2 Lack of Access/Reconnaissance Limitations 

Apex did not encounter significant access or reconnaissance limitations at the subject property. 

1.3.3 Data Gaps 

The ASTM Standard requires that the report identify the following:  1) obvious uses of the subject 

property since 1940 or first development, whichever is earlier; and 2) significant “data gaps” which affect 

the ability of the Environmental Professional to identify recognized environmental conditions.  The report 

is also to include information on the sources consulted to address the data gaps. 

Historical subject property ownership and/or use information was obtained for the time period 1939 to 

present.  Based on this information, Apex has not established the history of obvious uses of the subject 

property since 1940 or first development, whichever is earlier.  No significant data gaps (or other data 

gaps warranting discussion) were encountered during this Assessment, except for the following:  

Data Gap: Data Failure – pre 1939, a type of data gap as defined by ASTM 

Does this data 

gap affect the 

EP’s ability to 

identify RECs? 

No 

Rationale Use of the subject property has been established since 1939. Prior use was likely the 

same (agricultural). 

Information 

sources 

consulted 

Apex obtained and reviewed the following reasonably ascertainable records/information: 

1) ASTM Standard Historical Sources (except recorded land title records), 2) selected 

local environmental records sources, 3) interviewed local government agency personnel, 

4) interviewed the current owner, and 5) ASTM Standard Environmental Records 

Sources (through a commercially available database).  Contact information for the 
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previous owner was not provided and the scope of service did not include obtaining a 

chain-of-title.  

 

1.4  RELIANCE 

The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use by Mission View Investors 

LLC and The Crosswinds at Morgan Hill LLC. Apex will not distribute or publish this report without 

consent except as required by law or court order. The information and opinions expressed in this report 

are given in response to a limited assignment and should be considered and implemented only in light of 

that assignment. The services provided by Apex in completing this project were consistent with normal 

standards of the profession.  No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. 

2.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

ASTM E1527-13 defines “User” as the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an environmental 

site assessment of the subject property.  Apex understands that Mission View Investors LLC and The 

Crosswinds at Morgan Hill LLC are the Users as defined by ASTM E1527-13.  ASTM E1527-13 specifies 

that certain tasks associated with identifying potential recognized environmental conditions at the subject 

property should be performed by the User and provided to the Environmental Professional (i.e., User 

Responsibilities).  Accordingly, Apex provided the User a questionnaire, requesting specific information 

(see Appendices). 

The User Questionnaire included requests for information on the following: environmental liens and AULs 

that are filed or recorded against the property; “specialized knowledge” of the User; relationship of the 

purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not contaminated; commonly known or 

reasonable ascertainable information; the degree of obviousness of the presence of likely presence of 

contamination at the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation; the 

presence of Proceedings Involving the Property (e.g., litigation, regulatory agency rulings, violations); and 

the reason for performing the Phase I ESA, and other information/documents (e.g., site plan, ALTA 

survey). 

Based on Apex’s review of the User provided information, no readily apparent evidence of potential 

recognized environmental conditions at the subject property was noted.   

Apex understands that the User intends to purchase the subject property.   

3.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

3.1 LOCATION 

The subject property is located at 1105 Half Road, Morgan Hill, California (Figure 1, Figures Tab).  The 

subject property is approximately 29 acres. The subject property can be accessed from Half Road to the 

south.  

3.2 CURRENT USE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY 

A description of the current uses and improvement(s) (if any) at the subject property is presented in the 

following table(s):  



 

 7 Project Number 25019-019069.00 

 

Parcel/Street Address 

(including known historic 

address[es]) 

1105 Half Road, Morgan Hill, California 

 

APN: 728-30-001, -002, -003, and -004 

Owner: Llagas LLC 

Number and Size of 

Buildings: 

One single-story residence and garage  

Construction Date(s): Circa 1968 

Tenants: None 

Current Usage: Vacant Residence and Orchards 

Areas Inspected: All areas of the subject property were inspected. 

 

3.3 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING/NEARBY PROPERTIES 

The area surrounding the subject property consists of residential development.  Adjoining and nearby 

properties were observed (from the subject property or from public access areas) for evidence of potential 

recognized environmental conditions and their potential to pose an environmental concern to the subject 

property (Figure 2, Figures Tab).  The uses and features of adjoining properties are described below (by 

relative compass direction and across adjoining roadways): 

Northeast 

Company/Facility Name Address Type/Relevant Observations (if any) 

Agricultural & Single-Family 

Residences 

1345 Half Road, 

18201-18241 

Tolusa Place 

Agricultural & Residential/None noted 

 

 

North 

Company/Facility Name Address Type/Relevant Observations (if any) 

Undeveloped Land Unaddressed 

Parcel 

Undeveloped/None noted 

 

 

South 

Company/Facility Name Address Type/Relevant Observations (if any) 

Agricultural and Single-

Family Residence 

1400 Half Road  Agricultural & Residential/None noted 
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Southwest 

Company/Facility Name Address Type/Relevant Observations (if any) 

Agricultural 1040-1045 

Cochrane Road 

Residential/None noted 

Information regarding historical or other documented uses of nearby properties that may pose an 

environmental concern to the subject property is discussed in Sections 4.0 and 6.0, respectively. 

3.4 PHYSICAL SETTING 

The “physical setting” of the subject property was assessed through a review of the following: USGS 

Topographic Map, visual observations at the subject and nearby properties, and selected additional 

documentation (e.g., soil survey, geotechnical reports, previous Phase II assessment, interviews with 

local personnel, etc.).  General information on the topography, surface water, soils, bedrock and 

groundwater in the vicinity of the subject property is as follows: 

 
Soil Type 

Arbuckle gravelly loam, which is well drained and has 

moderately low runoff potential (ERIS, 2019).  

 

Bedrock (Type and 

Depth) Quaternary alluvium and marine deposits (ERIS, 2019). 

 

Nearby Surface 

Water/Drainage Features  
Anderson Reservoir is located approximately 1.45 miles 

northeast of the subject property boundary (Google image). 

 

Estimated Depth Shallow 

Groundwater: 

Groundwater was measured to be between 19 and 46 feet 

below ground surface (bgs) in the vicinity of the subject 

property (www.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov). 

 

Estimated Shallow 

Groundwater Flow 

Direction South-southeast (www.geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov).  

The subsurface conditions under the subject property are interpreted from available data and may vary.  

Estimated groundwater flow direction is based on topography and nearby water features unless otherwise 

noted.  Topography is not always a reliable basis for predicting groundwater flow direction.  The local 

groundwater gradient under the subject property may be influenced naturally by zones of higher or lower 

permeability, or artificially by nearby pumping or recharge, and may deviate from the regional trend.   

4.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW 

The following Sections detail Apex’s review of available historical and related information.  This includes a 

review of ASTM Standard Historical Sources, Agency/Department records/personnel interviews and other 

documents.  The historical summary also incorporates information obtained from interviews and other 

components of the Assessment process.   
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4.1 SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL REVIEW 

The historical research presented in this Assessment has established the obvious uses of the subject 

property since 1939. In addition, information on historic uses of adjoining properties was also obtained.  A 

chronological summary of the historic use of the subject and adjoining/nearby properties is presented 

below.  Please refer to Section 1.3.3 for a summary of significant data gaps (if any). 

The subject property has been developed as agricultural land by at least 1939. The existing residence 

and garage on the southern portion of the subject property was developed circa 1968.   

The adjoining properties were developed as agricultural land by at least 1939. Residences were 

developed on the south and southwest adjoining properties circa 1968. By 1998, the residences on the 

southwest adjoining property were demolished and the north adjoining property was no longer in 

agricultural use. The existing residences on northern portion of the northeast adjoining property were 

developed by 2016. The remaining portions of the adjoining properties continue to be in agricultural uses.  

4.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

Aerial photographs, including the subject and adjoining properties, were obtained from ERIS for the years 

1939, 1953, 1968, 1971, 1982, 1987, 1998, 2005, 2009, 2010, 2012, 2014, 2016, and 2018, which are 

included in the Appendices.  Photographs reviewed are summarized as follows: 

Date Scale Comments 

1939 

1953 

1” = 500’ The subject and adjoining properties were developed as 

agricultural land.  

1968 

1971 

1982 

1987 

1” = 500’ One residence was developed on the southern portion of 

the subject property. Several small residence-like buildings 

were developed on the southern portion of the southwest 

adjoining property. Two residence-like buildings were 

developed on the eastern portion of the south adjoining 

property. No further changes were noted.  

1998 

2005 

2006 

2009 

2010 

2012 

2014 

1” = 500’ The buildings on the southwest adjoining property were 

demolished. The north adjoining property was no longer in 

agricultural use. No further changes were noted.  

2016 

2018 

1” = 500’ There were no significant changes from the 2014 

photograph, except that residences were developed on the 

northern portion of the northeast adjoining property.  

No readily apparent evidence of potential recognized environmental conditions at the subject or adjoining 

properties was noted on the aerial photographs reviewed, except for the following: 

 The subject property has been developed as agricultural land since at least 1939.   
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4.3 USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 

Topographic maps for the subject property and vicinity were obtained from ERIS for the years 1917, 

1939, 1955, 1968, 1973, 1980, and 2015, which are included in the Appendices.  Topographic maps 

reviewed are summarized as follows: 

Date Comments 

1917 No structures or improvements were depicted on the subject and adjoining 

properties.  

1939 

1955 

1968 

1973 

1980 

The subject and adjoining properties were depicted as agricultural land.  

2015 No structures or improvements were depicted on the subject and adjoining 

properties. 

No readily apparent evidence of potential recognized environmental conditions at the subject or adjoining 

properties was noted on the topographic maps reviewed, except for the following: 

 The subject property was depicted as agricultural land between 1939 and 1980.  

  

4.4 FIRE INSURANCE MAPS 

Sanborn fire insurance maps for the subject property and vicinity were requested and not available from 

ERIS for the subject and adjoining properties. A copy of the “No Coverage” letter is included in the 

Appendices.   

 

4.5 CITY DIRECTORIES 

City directories covering the subject property and adjoining properties were obtained from ERIS for the 

period between 1962 and 2018, which are included in the Appendices.  A summary of the listings for the 

subject property and selected adjoining/nearby properties is shown below.   

 The subject property was listed as various residential owners from 1971 to 1990. 

 The northeast adjoining property was listed as various residential owners from 1971 to 2006 and 

as Tri-City Tile in 1990. 

 The south adjoining property was listed as a residence in 2001.  

 The remaining adjoining properties were not listed in the city directories reviewed. 

No readily apparent evidence of potential recognized environmental conditions at the subject or adjoining 

properties was noted on the city directories reviewed. 
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4.6 RECORDED LAND TITLE RECORDS 

As part of this assessment, Apex obtained reasonably ascertainable lien records that are filed under 

federal, state, tribal, or local law on behalf of Mission View Investors LLC. This work was subcontracted to 

ERIS and was limited to a review of these records for the presence of environmental liens and AULs. 

According to the ERIS Environmental Lien Report, no records of environmental liens or AULs were 

identified. 

According to the lien search, the subject property has been owned by LLagas LLC since 2000-2001.  

No readily apparent evidence of potential recognized environmental conditions at the subject property 

was noted in lien search reviewed. 

4.7 AGENCY CONTACTS 

Apex contacted various government offices to request information on the subject property.  Information 

was requested with respect to historic use and various environmental-related issues, such as: permits, 

use of or complaints/spills/violations involving hazardous substance and petroleum products, USTs, 

ASTs, etc.  In addition, interviews were also conducted with available agency personnel.  Interviews 

requested relevant personal knowledge regarding the past history of use of, and/or potential recognized 

environmental conditions associated with, the subject property.  The government offices and local officials 

contacted are presented below, along with the relevant information (if any) they provided.   

 

Agency:  BUILDING, PLANNING AND/OR ZONING DEPARTMENTS 

Permits/Comments: The Morgan Hill City Clerk was contacted on June 21, 2019 to obtain historical 

use information for the subject property.  According to the Morgan Hill City Clerk on July 1, 2019, there 

are no records on file for the subject property.  

Agency:  BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 

Permits/Comments: The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) was contacted on 

June 21, 2019 to obtain information regarding environmental concerns or violations at the subject 

property. According to the BAAQMD on June 21, 2019, no records were on file for the subject property.  

Agency:  SANTA CLARA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Permits/Comments: The Santa Clara County Environmental Health Department (SCCEHD) was 

contacted on June 21, 2019 to obtain information regarding environmental concerns or violations at the 

subject property.  According to the SCCEHD on June 24, 2019, no records were on file for the subject 

property.  

Agency:  REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 

Permits/Comments: The Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) was contacted on June 21, 

2019 to obtain information regarding environmental concerns or violations at the subject property.  

According to the RWQCB as of July 1, 2019, no records were on file for the subject property.  
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4.8 PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS 

Apex made requests to the client and the current property owner/site contact regarding the presence of 

previous environmental reports or other relevant documents for the subject property (e.g., previous Phase 

I or Phase II ESA, geotechnical report, MSDS, etc.). The following reports were available for review: 

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, 1040-1045 Cochrane Road and 1065-1105 Half Road, 

Morgan Hill, Santa Clara County, California, dated June 6, 2018, prepared by AEI Consultants, 

prepared for Llagas, LLC. 

This Phase I ESA was prepared for a larger site comprised of approximately 87.6 acres that included the 

subject property. At the time of the walk through, the site was developed as a tree farm, cherry orchard 

(subject property), hay cultivation, and as construction staging for the Santa Clara Valley Water District. 

Small amounts of maintenance related materials and propane were observed in a shed on the northwest 

side of the property. No staining was observed in the vicinity of these materials. Additionally, three 

irrigation wells and two septic systems were located on the property. The septic systems were reportedly 

only for domestic use from the residences onsite. No further information regarding the wells or septic 

systems was provided.  

No evidence of recognized environmental conditions were identified during the assessment. The following 

environmental conditions were noted: 

 The property had been in agricultural use since approximately 1939 so there was a potential that 

pesticides, herbicides, and fertilizers used onsite have impacted the subject property. Soil 

sampling was recommended prior to redevelopment.  

 It was recommended that asbestos and lead sampling be conducted for the buildings onsite prior 

to demolition. 

Limited Phase II Agricultural Investigation, 1040-1045 Cochrane Road, Morgan Hill, California, 

dated September 20, 2018, prepared by AEI Consultants, prepared for Trumark Homes LLC.  

This Phase II was conducted in order to determine if shallow soils had been impacted by organochlorine 

pesticides, arsenic, and lead for the total 87.6 acre site. This involved the following soil sampling locations 

and analysis: 

 Fifteen, four-point composite soil samples (SS-1 COMP through SS-15 COMP) were collected 

from the property in a grid pattern between zero and one foot bgs. These samples were analyzed 

for organchlorine pesticides using EPA Method 8081A. Additionally soil samples SS-1A through 

SS-15A were analyzed for arsenic and lead using EPA Method 6020. 

 Eight discrete soil samples (SS-R-16A-D through SS-R-17A-D) were collected near the two 

residential buildings between zero and one foot bgs. These samples were analyzed for lead using 

EPA Method 6020.  

The following results were found from the soil samples collected: 

 Chlordane, a-chlordane, g-chlordane, p,p-dichlorodiphenyldichloroethane (p,p-DDD), p,p-

dichlorodiphenyldichloroethylene (p,p-DDE), p,p-dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane (p,p-DDT), and 

dieldrin were detected above their respective laboratory detection limits. However, the 

concentrations detected were below their respective residential environmental screening level 

(ESL). No other organochlorine pesticides were detected above their laboratory detection limits.  
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 Arsenic was detected in all samples analyzed between 0.91 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) and 

10 mg/kg. These concentrations exceed the direct contact residential ESL of 0.067 mg/kg; 

however, the concentrations are within the background levels of between 6.0-8.4 mg/kg.  

 Lead was detected in all samples analyzed between 0.87 mg/kg and 200 mg/kg. Three of the 

samples (SS-R-16A, SS-R-16D, and SS-R-17B) exceeded the residential ESL of 80 mg/kg but 

were below the commercial ESL of 320 mg/kg.  

It was recommended that further soil sampling be conducted around the residences to delineate any lead 

contamination found. If necessary, removal of impacted soil is also recommended.  

Additional Investigation of Lead in Soil, 1040-1045 Cochrane Road, Morgan Hill, California 95037, 

dated October 30, 2018, prepared by AEI Consultants, prepared for Trumark Homes LLC.  

This investigation was conducted to further assess the lead contamination found around the residences. 

The investigation involved collecting 34 soil samples between 0 and 2.5 feet bgs in the areas previously 

found to contain lead. All of the soil samples were analyzed for lead using EPA Method 6020B and two 

soil samples were analyzed for Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration (STLC) lead analysis using EPA 

Method 6020B. Lead was detected between 5.1 mg/kg and 350 mg/kg. Out of the detections, 11 soil 

samples were detected above the residential ESL for lead. Additionally, the samples analyzed for STLC 

found soluble lead at 15 milligram per liter (mg/L) and 13 mg/L, which is above the hazardous waste 

criteria of 5.0 mg/L.  

It was recommended that excavation of the lead-impacted soils be completed. On the subject property, 

this includes the area directly north of the residence onsite. Additionally, further soil profiling was 

recommended for any excavated lead impacted soil prior to offsite disposal since if may be classified as 

hazardous waste.  

CARB 435 Testing, Fry’s Property, 1040-1045 Cohcrane Road and 1065-1105 Half Road, Morgan 

Hill, California, dated November 12, 2018, prepared by Berlogar Stevens & Associates, prepared 

for Trumark Homes. 

This investigation involved excavating 20 test pits of serpentine fill material and collecting one sample per 

pit to determine the asbestos content of the serpentine rock. Based on a previous geotechnical 

investigation, the serpentine fill material was estimated to be approximately 65,000 to 70,000 cubic yards. 

Asbestos was detected between 0.25% and 1.75% chyrsotile in all of the samples collected. All of the test 

pits were backfilled with the excavated material. The serpentine fill material was not found on the subject 

property, it is only located in the northwest corner of the west adjoining property.  

5.0 INTERVIEWS 

Apex interviewed selected individuals associated with the subject property.  The purpose of the 

interview(s) was to obtain additional information related to 1) the current and past operations at the 

subject and/or adjoining properties that may result in recognized environmental conditions, and 2) the 

presence of Proceedings Involving the Property (e.g., litigation, regulatory agency rulings, violations, etc.). 

This included interviews with the current property Owner(s) and/or their “Key Site Manager(s)” and major 

Operators/Occupants. The “Key Site Manager” is that individual designated by the Property Owner that 

possesses good knowledge of the uses and physical characteristics of the property.  Past owners, 

operators and occupants were also interviewed if 1) they were identified, 2) contact information was 

obtained, and 3) the information was not likely to be duplicative of that obtained from other sources.  

Information (if any) obtained from interviews with local Agency personnel is included in Section 4.7.  In 
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addition, in the event the subject property currently appears “abandoned” with evidence of potentially 

unauthorized uses or uncontrolled access, one or more owners/occupants of adjoining properties were 

interviewed. 

5.1 INTERVIEW WITH OWNER 

See Section 2.0 for additional information provided by the site owner. 

Mr. Rick Singer, the Manager with LLagas LLC, was interviewed via email on July 9, 2019. Mr. Singer has 

been associated with the subject property for approximately 20 years and was forthcoming with 

information of which he had knowledge. Mr. Singer was not aware of any hazardous materials or USTs 

currently located onsite. Mr. Singer was aware that a septic system was onsite; however, he was not 

aware of its exact location.        

Mr. Singer was asked if he was aware of any of the following: 

Any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or 

petroleum products in, on, or from the property. Yes  No X 

Any pending, threatened or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous 

substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property. Yes  No X 

Any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of 

environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or 

petroleum products. Yes  No X 

Previous owners were not interviewed during this assessment, because sufficient information was 

obtained from other sources. 

6.0 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES: FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL 

Available government database information prepared by ERIS was reviewed to evaluate both the subject 

property and listed sites within ASTM-recommended search distances (Appendix J).  This included ASTM 

Standard Federal, State, and Tribal databases and may also include other types of records, subject to 

availability (e.g., local lists). 

The regulatory database report also included an Unmappable Sites Section.  Unmappable sites are sites 

that cannot be plotted with confidence, but can be located by zip code or city name.  In general, a site 

cannot be geocoded due to inaccurate or missing information in the environmental database record 

provided by its applicable agency.  Unmappable sites that were identified by Apex are included, as 

applicable, within the following paragraphs. 

The subject property was not identified in the databases reviewed.   

A total of 19 listed sites and one unmappable site were identified in the databases reviewed.   

The following adjoining facilities and/or other nearby facilities of potential concern were noted. 
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Facility Database 

Orientation from 

Subject Property 

(miles) 

Environmental 

Concern/Reason 

St. Louise Hospital & Health 

Center/De Paul Medical 

Center 

18500 St. Louise Drive 

Delisted TNK, 

RCRA SQG, 

UST, CERS 

Tank, Santa 

Clara CUPA, 

RCRA NonGen 

Approximately 

304 feet north, 

upgradient 

No, the site is listed only 

with no evidence of a 

release.  

Mariani Orchards 

1515 Half Road 

RCRA NonGen Approximately 

902 feet 

northeast, 

crossgradient 

No, the site is listed only 

with no evidence of a 

release. 

The database information reviewed did indicate the presence of facilities within ASTM-recommended 

search distances of the subject property.  It is Apex’s opinion that most of the sites do not present an 

environmental concern to the subject property because they hold only an operating permit (which does 

not imply a release), require no further action, or based upon Apex’s review, are too distant and/or 

topographically downgradient or crossgradient relative to the subject property to reasonably affect it.  

7.0 TIER 1 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREEN (VES) 

Apex conducted a Tier 1 VES during the Phase I ESA.  The VES was conducted in accordance with 

ASTM E2600-15, Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real 

Estate Transactions.  A VES is often conducted in conjunction with a Phase I Assessment as much of the 

information utilized is common to both processes.  The methods and terms are as defined in the ASTM 

standard. 

The goal of a VES is to identify a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) at a subject property.  A VEC is 

defined as the presence or likely presence of chemicals of concern (COC) vapors in the subsurface of a 

subject property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or near 

the subject property.   

In accordance with the Standard, Apex requested that the User provide information on the subject 

property, with respect to the following: “specialized knowledge” of the User; and commonly known or 

reasonable ascertainable information. 

Based on Apex’s review of the User provided information, no readily apparent evidence of potential vapor 

encroachment conditions at the subject property was noted.    

7.1 TIER 1 SCREENING INFORMATION 

A Tier 1 VES includes obtaining and reviewing information on the subject property and adjoining 

properties.  This includes information on the following: user provided information; physical setting 

information; existing/planned use of the subject property; types of structures/existing or planned on the 

subject property; surrounding area description; selected Federal, State, Local and Tribal environmental 

records sources; historical records related to the past use of the subject property and adjoining properties 
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within the area of concern (AOC), 1/3 to 1/10 mile; the likely chemicals of concern (COC); and the presence 

of significant natural or man-made conduits that can serve as preferential pathways, such as utility 

corridors, sewers, storm drains, etc.  (Note: These “preferential pathways” may provide for a more direct 

route for vapors to encroach upon the subject property). 

As stated previously, most of this information was obtained as part of the standard Phase I assessment 

process and has already been discussed in the applicable sections of this report.  Additional information 

was also obtained with respect to the following: planned additional structures; and significant natural or 

man-made “preferential pathways” of potential vapor migration.  This information is summarized below: 

 The planned use of the subject property is development with new residential units.  

7.2 TIER 1 SCREENING EVALUATION 

An evaluation of that information includes two tests: 1) a search distance test to evaluate the proximity of 

the target property to known or suspected “contaminated properties”, and 2) a chemicals of concern test 

to determine the likely presence of COCs at the subject or properties within the AOC.  In evaluating the 

data, the distance and proximity to potentially contaminated offsite properties must be evaluated, 

including whether they are up-, cross-, or down-gradient relative to the subject property.  A brief summary 

of relevant information considered for the Tier 1 screening follows: 

Use of Property: Vacant Residence and Cherry Orchards 

Soil Characteristics  Arbuckle gravelly loam 

Depth to groundwater: Between 19 and 46 feet bgs 

Preferential Pathways: Utilities likely exist onsite 

Location of Known or 

Suspect 

Contaminated 

Properties 

Type of COC 

Orientation from 

Subject Property 

(Distance/Directi

on/Gradient) 

Cleanup “Status” Or 

Comments 

St. Louise Hospital & 

Health Center/De Paul 

Medical Center 

18500 St. Louise Drive 

Petroleum 

Hyrocarbons 

Approximately 

304 feet north, 

upgradient 

The site is listed only with no 

evidence of a release.  

VEC does not exist. 

The vapor encroachment screen process has been completed in accordance with the Standard. Based 

on the previous uses of the subject property, a vapor encroachment condition does not exist.  

8.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

8.1 GENERAL OBSERVATIONS 

The subject property was assessed on foot.  At the time of the walkthrough, the subject property was 

developed with one single-family residential building and a garage. Additionally, four storage trailers were 

observed in the northern portion of the subject property. All buildings were vacant during the site walk. 

The remainder of the property was either undeveloped (eastern portion) or developed with an overgrown 
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cherry orchard (western portion). Access can be gained from Mission View Drive to the northeast and Half 

Road to the south.   

The following information was obtained regarding subject property utilities: 

 Electricity:  Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

 Natural Gas:   Pacific Gas & Electric Company 

 Water:  Santa Clara Valley Water District 

8.2 CURRENT SITE CONDITIONS 

Stained Soil/Surface Yes  No XX 

 

Distressed Vegetation Yes  No XX 

 

Odors Yes  No XX 

 

Chemical/Hazardous Materials Storage Yes  No XX 

Drums/Unidentified Substance Containers Yes  No XX 

Wastewater/Stormwater Yes XX No  

 
Comments (types, amount, location):  Wastewater does not currently originate at the subject 

property. The storm water runoff from the subject property percolates naturally into the ground.  

Sumps/Floor Drains Yes  No XX 

 

Leachfields/Septic Tank Yes XX No  

 Comments (types, amount, location): According to the previous 2018 Phase I ESA conducted 

by AEI, one septic system is located near the residence. No evidence of the septic system was 

observed during the site walk.  
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Pits/Ponds/Lagoons/Pools of Liquids Yes  No XX 

Source of Fuel for Heating: Natural Gas 

 

Wells Yes XX No  

 Comments (types, amount, location): One water well with an associated 5,000-gallon water 

AST was observed to the northeast of the residence. No further information was provided 

regarding the well.  

  

Waste Handling and Disposal: 

 Comments (types, amount, location): Waste is currently not generated onsite.  

 

Potential PCB-Containing Equipment Yes  No XX 

Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) Yes XX No  

 

Comments (types, amount, location): One 5,000-gallon plastic AST containing water was 

observed to the northeast of the residence. The AST is associated with the water well onsite. The 

AST appeared to be in good condition. No leaks or staining were observed.  

Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) Yes  No XX 

9.0 NON-ASTM ISSUES 

The scope of services for this Assessment did not include an evaluation of “Non-ASTM” issues (e.g., 

asbestos-containing building materials, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, etc.).  

10.0 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 

This section presents a summary of available information on known or suspected recognized 

environmental conditions, controlled recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized 

environmental condition, vapor encroachment conditions, and de minimis conditions (if any) at the subject 

property.  It also includes Apex’s opinion and rationale for concluding that a condition is, or is not, 

currently a recognized environmental condition.  Based on a review of the information presented in this 

Assessment, Apex presents the following relevant findings and opinions: 



 

 19 Project Number 25019-019069.00 

 

 Lead Impacted Soil – Soil sampling activities conducted in 2018 found lead impacted soil to the 

north of the garage on the subject property. Lead was detected in the soil samples collected between 

0.87 mg/kg and 350 mg/kg. Several of these samples exceeded the residential ESL of 80 mg/kg. 

Additionally, soil samples analyzed for STLC lead analysis were detected above the hazardous waste 

criteria of 5.0 mg/L. Since the impacted soil remains onsite, this is considered a recognized 

environmental condition.  

 Agricultural Use - The subject property has been in agricultural use from at least 1939. Soil samples 

were taken from the subject property during 2018 sampling activities and analyzed for organochlorine 

pesticides. Chlordane, a-chlordane, g-chlordane, p,p-DDD, p,p- p,p-DDE, p,p- p,p-DDT, and dieldrin 

were detected above their respective laboratory detection limits. However, the concentrations 

detected were below their respective ESLs. No other organochlorine pesticides were detected above 

their laboratory detection limits. Based on the results, this is not considered a recognized 

environmental condition.  

 Water Well and Septic System – A water well and septic system are currently located near the 

residence onsite. Further information regarding the well and septic system could not be found. This 

does not represent a recognized environmental condition to the subject property.  

 Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screen – Apex has conducted a Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screen, in 

accordance with ASTM Standard E2600-15. Based on Apex’s review of available information, a vapor 

encroachment condition at the subject property does not exist.  

11.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Apex has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 

limitations of ASTM Practice E1527-0513 of the Fry Property located at 1105 Half Road, Morgan Hill, 

Santa Clara County, California (the “subject property”).  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice 

are described in Sections 1.2 and 1.3 of this report. 

Based on available information, it is Apex’s opinion there are no recognized environmental conditions, as 

defined by ASTM, in connection with the subject property, except for the following: 

 Lead Impacted Soil 

The following environmental conditions that are not considered recognized environmental conditions were 

identified during this Assessment: 

 Agricultural Use 

 Water Well 

Apex recommends that the lead impacted soil be excavated from the subject property and properly 
disposed. Additionally, the water well and septic system should be properly abandoned before 
development of the subject property.  
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12.0 SIGNATURES 

This report was prepared, 
under the responsible charge 
of the Environmental 
Professional noted below, by: 

 

 
Jennifer Woods 
Consultant III 
Health, Safety and Environmental Services 
Los Angeles Regional Office 
Apex Companies, LLC 

  

Environmental Professional’s 
Certification: 

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and 
belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as 
defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  I have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to 
assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the 
subject property.  I have developed and performed the all 
appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and 
practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

 

 
Shannon Gillespie, REPA 
Program Manager 
Health, Safety and Environmental Services 
Los Angeles Regional Office 
Apex Companies, LLC 
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BERLOGAR STEVENS & ASSOCIATES 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
 

Test Pit Logs 



Job No. 3985.102 

Fry’s Property 

Morgan Hill, California 

BERLOGAR STEVENS & ASSOCIATES

Test Pit Logs  
October 22, 2018 – October 23, 2018 

TP-1 

0.0’ – 1.0’ Sandy Clay, mottled light gray-brown and light green-gray, dry, very stiff, 

fine to coarse grained sand, trace gravel (Fill) 

1.0’ – 2.0’ Silty Clay, medium to dark gray-brown, dry, very stiff, some fine to coarse 

grained sand, trace gravel (Fill) 

2.0’ – 3.0’ Sandy Silt, medium brown, dry to moist, stiff, fine grained sand (Native) 

No groundwater encountered. 

TP-2 

0.0’ – 0.5’ Silty Clay, dark gray-brown, moist, stiff, trace fine to coarse grained sand (Fill) 

(CL) 

0.5’ – 2.5’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, moist, medium dense (Fill) 

2.5’ – 3.0’ Silty Clay, dark gray-brown, moist, stiff (Native) 

3.0’ – 4.0’ Sandy Silt, medium brown, moist, medium stiff, fine grained sand (Native) 

No groundwater encountered. 

TP-3 

0.0’ – 2.0’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

sand, trace fine to coarse gravel and cobbles (Fill) 

2.0’ – 3.0’ Silty Clay, dark gray-brown, moist, stiff, trace fine to coarse grained sand, and 

angular rock fragments up to 3” in diameter, light gray green mottling (Fill) 

3.0’ – 4.0’ Clayey Silt, red-brown, moist, medium stiff, trace fine to medium grained sand 

(Native) 

No groundwater encountered. 

A - 1



Job No. 3985.102 

Fry’s Property 

Morgan Hill, California 

 

BERLOGAR STEVENS & ASSOCIATES 

TP-4 

0.0’ – 4.0’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

sand, some fine to coarse gravel, trace cobbles and boulders (Fill) 

4.0’ – 5.0’ Sandy Clay, dark gray-brown, moist, stiff, minor gray-green mottling (Fill) 

5.0’ – 6.0’ Sandy Silt, medium to dark red-brown, dry to moist, medium stiff, fine to coarse 

grained sand, trace fine to coarse gravel (Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-5   

0.0’ – 3.0’ Silty Sand, light gray-green, dry, medium dense, fine to coarse grained sand, 

some fine to coarse gravel and trace cobbles (Fill) 

3.0’ – 4.0’ Sandy Clay, dark gray-brown, dry to moist, stiff to very stiff, light gray-brown 

and light gray-green mottling (Fill) 

4.0’ – 5.0’ Clayey Silt, red-brown, dry, medium stiff, trace fine to medium grained sand 

(Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-6 

0.0’ – 5.0’ Silty Sand with Clay, light green-gray, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse 

grained sand, some fine to coarse gravel, trace cobbles and occasional boulders 

(Fill) 

5.0’ – 6.0’ Silty Clay, gray-brown, dry to moist, medium stiff, some fine to coarse grained 

sand, trace fine to coarse gravel, minor gray-green mottling (Fill) 

6.0’ – 7.0’ Sandy Silt, medium to dark red-brown, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to 

medium grained sand (Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 
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Job No. 3985.102 

Fry’s Property 

Morgan Hill, California 

 

BERLOGAR STEVENS & ASSOCIATES 

 

TP-7 

0.0’ – 2.5’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

sand, some fine to coarse gravel, trace cobbles (Fill) 

2.5’ – 3.5’ Sandy Clay, dark gray-brown, dry to moist, stiff, fine to coarse grained sand, trace 

fine to coarse gravel, minor light gray-green mottling (Fill?) 

3.5’ – 4.0’ Sandy Silt, red-brown, dry, medium stiff, fine to coarse grained sand (Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-8 

0.0’ – 3.0’ Clayey Sand, light green-gray, dry, dense, fine to coarse grained sand, some fine 

to coarse gravel, trace cobbles (Fill) 

3.0’ – 4.0’ Silty Clay, mottled dark gray-brown and light gray-brown and light green-gray 

(Fill) 

4.0’ – 5.0’ Sandy Silt, red-brown, dry to moist, medium stiff, fine to medium grained sand 

(Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-9 

0.0’ –  6.0’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

  sand, some fine to coarse gravel, trace cobbles, occasional boulders up to 24” in  

  diameter (Fill) 

6.0’ – 7.0’ Sandy Silt, light to medium red-brown, moist to wet, medium stiff, fine to   

  medium grained sand (Native) 
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Job No. 3985.102 

Fry’s Property 

Morgan Hill, California 

 

BERLOGAR STEVENS & ASSOCIATES 

TP-10 

0.0’ – 1.0’ Mixed Sandy Clay and Clayey Sand, mottled dark gray-brown and light green- 

  gray and light gray-brown, dry to moist, stiff/medium dense, fine to coarse  

  grained sand, some fine to coarse gravel, trace cobbles and occasional boulders  

  (Fill) 

1.0’ – 5.5’ Clayey Sand, mottled light green-gray and light to medium brown-green, dry to  

  moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained sand, some fine to coarse gravel,  

  trace boulders (Fill) 

5.5’ – 6.0’ Silty Clay, dark gray-brown, moist, stiff, trace fine to medium grained sand 

(Native) 

6.0’ – 7.0’ Clayey Silt, light to medium red-brown, moist, stiff, trace fine to medium grained 

sand (Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-11 

0.0’ – 6.0’  Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse  

  grained sand, some fine to coarse gravel, occasional cobbles, top    

  3’ limonite stains (Fill) 

6.0’ – 7.0’ Silty Clay, light to medium red-brown, moist, stiff, trace fine grained sand 

(Native) 

  No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-12 

0.0’ – 4.0’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

sand, some fine to coarse gravel, occasional cobbles, sporadic limonite stains 

(Fill) 

4.0’ – 5.0’ Sandy Silt, red-brown, moist, medium stiff, fine grained sand (Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 
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Job No. 3985.102 

Fry’s Property 

Morgan Hill, California 

 

BERLOGAR STEVENS & ASSOCIATES 

TP-13 

0.0’ – 3.75’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

  sand, some fine to coarse gravel, occasional cobbles (Fill) 

3.75’ – 5.0’ Sandy Silt, red-brown, dry to moist, medium stiff, fine to medium grained sand 

(Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

TP-14 

0.0’ – 1.5’ Clayey Sand, light gray-brown, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse  

  grained sand, trace fine to coarse gravel (Fill) 

1.5’ – 2.5’ Clayey Sand, mottled gray-brown and light to medium red-brown and light gray-

green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained sand, wood and metal 

debris (Fill) 

2.5’ – 6.0’ Clayey Sand, light to medium green-brown, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to 

coarse grained sand, trace fine to medium gravel (Fill) 

6.0’ – 7.0’ Silty Clay, light to medium brown, moist, medium stiff, trace fine grained sand 

(Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-15   

0.0’ – 3.0’ Silty Sand, light green-gray, dry, medium dense, fine to coarse grained sand, trace 

  fine to coarse gravel and cobbles (Fill) 

3.0’ – 4.5’ Clayey Sand, light green-brown, dry, medium dense, fine to coarse grained sand, 

trace fine to coarse gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders (Fill) 

4.5’ – 6.0’ Sandy Silt, red-brown, moist, medium stiff, fine to medium grained sand (Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 
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Morgan Hill, California 

 

BERLOGAR STEVENS & ASSOCIATES 

TP-16 

0.0’ – 2.0’ Sandy Clay, light to medium gray-brown, dry to moist, medium stiff, fine to 

coarse grained sand, trace fine to coarse gravel, minor AC-debris (Fill) 

2.0’ – 5.5’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

sand, trace fine to coarse gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders (Fill) 

5.5’ – 6.5’ Silty Clay, light to medium red-brown, moist, stiff, trace fine to medium grained 

sand (Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-17 

0.0’ – 2.0’ Sandy Clay, gray-brown, dry, stiff, fine to coarse grained sand, trace fine to 

coarse gravel (Fill) 

2.0’ – 3.5’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

sand, trace fine to coarse gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders (Fill) 

3.5’ – 5.0’ Silty Sand, light gray-brown, moist, medium dense, trace clay, fine to coarse 

grained sand, trace fine to coarse gravel, minor AC-debris (Fill) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-18 

0.0’ – 3.0’ Sandy Clay/Clayey Sand, light green-brown, dry to moist, dense/very stiff, fine to 

coarse grained sand, some fine to coarse gravel, occasional cobbles and boulders 

(Fill) 

3.0’ – 6.0’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

sand, trace fine to coarse gravel and cobbles (Fill) 

6.0’ – 7.0’ Sandy Clay, dark gray-brown, dry to moist, very stiff, fine to coarse grained sand, 

trace fine gravel, light gray-green mottling (Fill) 

7.0’ – 7.5’ Clayey Silt, light red-brown, moist, medium stiff, trace fine to medium grained 

sand (Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 
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BERLOGAR STEVENS & ASSOCIATES 

TP-19 

0.0’ – 5.0’ Clayey Sand, light green-gray, dry to moist, dense, fine to coarse grained sand, 

some fine to coarse gravel, trace cobbles, occasional boulders (Fill) 

5.0’ – 10.0’ Gravelly Sand, gray-brown, dry to moist, dense, fine to coarse grained sand, fine 

to coarse gravel, trace silt (Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 

 

TP-20 

0.0’ – 4.5’ Clayey Sand, light gray-green, dry to moist, medium dense, fine to coarse grained 

sand, trace fine to coarse gravel, occasional cobbles (Fill) 

4.5’ – 5.5’ Sandy Silt, red-brown, moist to dry, medium stiff, fine to medium grained sand 

(Native) 

 No groundwater encountered. 
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APPENDIX B 
 
 

CARB 435 Test Results 



RJ Lee Group, Inc.
350 Hochberg Road, Monroeville, PA 15146

Tel: 724-325-1776  |  Fax: 724-733-1799

Berlogar Stevens & Associates
5587 Sunol Boulevard

Attention:  Nicholas Cardanini
Telephone:  925-484-0220

AOH1051791-0
Pleasanton, CA  94566

11/08/2018

10/26/2018

3985.102

Laboratory Report

Report Date

Sample Receipt Date

Authorization/P.O. No.

RJ Lee Group Job No.

Client Job No./Name

United States

Method:  CARB 435

Analysis:  Determination of Asbestos Content of Serpentine Aggregate by Point Count

Non-Fibrous
Materials(%)Homogeneous

Client Sample
Number

Asbestos
Detected(%)

Analyst - Analysis
Date

Non-Asbestos
Fibers(%)

Matrix
Material

RJLG Sample
Number

# of Layers

10455113.HPL TP-1  0-2' Yes BW-11/07/2018

Description:

1  CA, OP, M

Tan Crushed Rock
400 Points Counted Limit of Detection 0.25%

Weight Loss:  0.0%

0.75 CH 99.25

10455114.HPL TP-2  0-2.5' Yes BW-11/07/2018

Description:

1  CA, OP, M

Tan Crushed Rock
400 Points Counted Limit of Detection 0.25%

Weight Loss:  0.0%

1.25 CH 98.75

10455115.HPL TP-3  0-3' Yes BW-11/07/2018

Description:

1  CA, OP, M

Tan Crushed Rock
400 Points Counted Limit of Detection 0.25%

Weight Loss:  0.0%

1.25 CH 98.75
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